

No. 20-55279

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

CRISTIAN DOE et al.,  
Petitioners-Appellees,

v.

CHAD F. WOLF,  
Acting Secretary of Homeland Security, et al.,  
Respondents-Appellants.

---

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Southern District of California  
D.C. No. 19-cv-02119-DMS-AGS  
(Honorable Dana M. Sabraw)

---

---

**APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

---

MONIKA Y. LANGARICA  
mlangarica@aclusandiego.org  
JONATHAN MARKOVITZ  
jmarkovitz@aclusandiego.org  
BARDIS VAKILI  
bvakili@aclusandiego.org  
DAVID LOY  
davidloy@aclusandiego.org  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF SAN DIEGO  
& IMPERIAL COUNTIES  
P.O. Box 87131  
San Diego, California 92138-7131  
Telephone: 619.398.4485  
Attorneys for Petitioners-Appellees

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	4
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. <i>Asylum at the Border</i> .....	5
B. <i>Non-Refoulement Under MPP</i> .....	6
C. <i>Plaintiffs' Experience</i> .....	11
D. <i>Procedural History</i> .....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	17
I.    Defendants' Policy and Practice of Denying Confidential Access to Counsel During <i>Non-Refoulement</i> Interviews Likely Violates Statutory Rights to Counsel Under the APA. ....	18
A. <i>The Right to Counsel Guaranteed by the APA Applies to Non-                 Refoulement Interviews Because Class Members Are Compelled to                 Appear or Alternatively Because Non-Refoulement Interviews Are                 Agency Proceedings.</i> .....	18
B. <i>The INA Does Not Expressly Supersede the APA Right to Counsel in                 Non-Refoulement Interviews Because it Does Not Mention Non-                 Refoulement Interviews, Which Are Collateral to the Merits of Removal                 Proceedings.</i> .....	26

II.	Defendants’ Policy Likely Violated Due Process by Imposing a Blanket Barrier to the Right to Assistance of Retained Counsel for Persons in Their Custody.....	39
A.	<i>Defendants Likely Violated Procedural Due Process by Denying Persons in Detention the Right of Access to Retained Counsel Before and During Complex Interviews that Could Determine if They Live or Die.</i> .....	40
B.	<i>Defendants Likely Violated Substantive Due Process by Denying Class Members’ Fundamental Right of Confidential Access to Counsel.</i> .....	50
III.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion or Commit Clear Error in Finding that the Balance of Equities and Public Interest Favor a Preliminary Injunction.....	52
	CONCLUSION.....	57
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	58
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	59
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams v. Carlson</i> , 488 F.2d 619 (7th Cir. 1973) .....	51
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>Allen v. Milas</i> , 896 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	36
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union Fund of Mich. v. Livingston County</i> , 796 F.3d 636 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	41
<i>Ardestani v. I.N.S.</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991).....	31, 32, 34, 38
<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	53, 56
<i>Arroyo v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. SACV 19-815 JGB, 2019 WL 2912848 .....	42
<i>Aslam v. Mukasey</i> , 531 F. Supp. 2d 736 (E.D. Va. 2008) .....	34
<i>Benjamin v. Fraser</i> , 264 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	51
<i>Biwot v. Gonzales</i> , 403 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	40
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , No. 17-1618, 2020 WL 3146686 (U.S. June 15, 2020).....	21, 27, 35
<i>California v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 941 F.3d 410 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	53

*Cancino Castellar v. McAleenan*,  
388 F. Supp. 3d 1218 (S.D. Cal. 2019)..... 45, 51, 52

*Carey v. Piphus*,  
435 U.S. 247 (1978).....45

*Castillo v. Nielsen*,  
No. 5:18-cv-01317-ODW-MAA, 2018 WL 6131172 (C.D. Cal. June 21, 2018)41

*Castillo Villagra v. I.N.S.*,  
972 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1992) .....35

*Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting*,  
563 U.S. 582 (2011).....34

*Ching v. Lewis*,  
895 F.2d 608 (9th Cir. 1990) .....51

*Cockrum v. Califano*,  
475 F. Supp. 1222 (D.D.C. 1979).....46

*Colmenar v. I.N.S.*,  
210 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 2000) .....31

*Comm. of Cent. Am. Refugees v. I.N.S.*,  
795 F.2d 1434 (9th Cir. 1986) ..... 42, 43

*Coyle v. Gardner*,  
298 F. Supp. 609 (D. Haw. 1969)..... 19, 26

*Dreher v. Sielaff*,  
636 F.2d 1141 (7th Cir. 1980) .....51

*Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Enforma Natural Products, Inc.*,  
362 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2004) .....20

*Five Points Rd. Joint Venture v. Johanns*,  
542 F.3d 1121 (7th Cir. 2008) .....27

*Gomez v. Vernon*,  
255 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2001) .....51

*Guerrero v. RJM Acquisitions LLC*,  
499 F.3d 926, 937 (9th Cir. 2007) .....37

*Hamdi ex rel. Hamdi v. Napolitano*,  
620 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2010) .....35

*Hamdi v. Rumsfeld*,  
542 U.S. 507 (2004).....45

*Hernandez v. Sessions*,  
872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017) ..... 17, 51, 56

*I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca*,  
480 U.S. 421 (1987).....55

*In re Jordan*,  
7 Cal. 3d 930 (1972) .....51

*Innovation Law Lab v. McAleenan*,  
924 F.3d 503 (9th Cir. 2019) ..... 7, 43

*Innovation Law Lab v. Nielsen*,  
342 F. Supp. 3d 1067 (D. Or. 2018) .....45

*Innovation Law Lab v. Wolf*,  
951 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir.) .....6

*Johnson-El v. Schoemehl*,  
878 F.2d 1043 (8th Cir. 1989) .....51

*Jones v. Blanas*,  
393 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2004) .....51

*Jones v. City & County of San Francisco*,  
976 F. Supp. 896 (N.D. Cal. 1997) .....51

*Kim v. Ashcroft*,  
340 F. Supp. 2d 384 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....34

*Kwai Fun Wong v. United States*,  
373 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2004) .....50

*Leiva-Perez v. Holder*,  
640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011) .....55

*Lopez v. Heckler*,  
713 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1983) .....55

*Lopez-Valenzuela v. Arpaio*,  
770 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2014) .....50

*Lyon v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf’t*,  
171 F. Supp. 3d 961 (N.D. Cal. 2016) .....41

*Marcello v. Bonds*,  
349 U.S. 302 (1955)..... 31, 32, 34, 38

*Mathews v. Eldridge*,  
424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 43, 45

*McNabb v. United States*,  
318 U.S. 332 (1943).....40

*Melendres v. Arpaio*,  
695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012) .....56

*Morales-Izquierdo v. Gonzales*,  
486 F.3d 484 (9th Cir. 2007) .....44

*Narayan v. Ashcroft*,  
384 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2004) .....8

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....55

*Oshodi v. Holder*,  
729 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2013) .....43

*Oviatt v. Pearce*,  
954 F.2d 1470 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 43, 44

*Pangea Legal Services v. McAleenan*,  
No. 19-CV-04027-SK (JD), 2019 WL 3068362 (N.D. Cal. July 13, 2019) .....41

*Pimentel v. Dreyfus*,  
670 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2012) .....17

*Preminger v. Principi*,  
422 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2005) .....56

*Prof'l Reactor Operator Soc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n*,  
939 F.2d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....19

*Reno v. Flores*,  
507 U.S. 292 (1993).....51

*Russello v. United States*,  
464 U.S. 16 (1983)..... 20, 29, 30

*Salem v. Pompeo*,  
432 F. Supp. 3d 222 (E.D.N.Y. 2020) ..... passim

*SEC v. Higashi*,  
359 F.2d 550 (9th Cir. 1966) ..... 18, 19

*Smiley v. Dir., Office of Workers Comp. Programs*,  
984 F.2d 278 (9th Cir. 1993) ..... 19, 25, 26

*Tawadrus v. Ashcroft*,  
364 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2004) .....40

*Torres v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.*,  
No. EDCV 18-2604 JGB, 2020 WL 3124216 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 11, 2020).....41

*U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. MacLean*,  
574 U.S. 383 (2015).....29

*Ueland v. United States*,  
291 F.3d 993 (7th Cir. 2002) .....52

*United States v. Barajas-Alvarado*,  
655 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 37, 39

*United States v. Cronin*,  
466 U.S. 648 (1984).....44



<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955).....	28
<i>United States v. Quinteros Guzman</i> , No. 3:18-CR-00031-001, 2019 WL 3220576 (W.D. Va. July 17, 2019).....	38, 39
<i>United States v. Weiner</i> , 578 F.2d 757 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	19
<i>Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	56
<i>W. Ctr. for Journalism v. Cedarquist</i> , 235 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	23
<i>Wadler v. Bio-Rad Labs., Inc.</i> , 916 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	29, 30
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	17
<i>Zepeda v. I.N.S.</i> , 753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	53
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 551(1) .....	24
5 U.S.C. § 551(12) .....	24
5 U.S.C. § 551(6) .....	24
5 U.S.C. § 551(7) .....	24
5 U.S.C. § 551(8) .....	24
5 U.S.C. § 551(9) .....	24
5 U.S.C. § 555(b) .....	passim
5 U.S.C. § 559.....	4, 16, 25, 26

8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(d) .....33

8 C.F.R. § 1241.1 .....35

8 C.F.R. § 208.16(b)(1)–(b)(2) .....48

8 C.F.R. § 208.18 .....8

8 C.F.R. § 208.30 .....5

8 C.F.R. § 208.30(d) .....49

8 C.F.R. § 208.30(d)(4).....48

8 C.F.R. § 208.31(a).....47

8 C.F.R. § 208.31(c)..... 48, 49

8 C.F.R. § 208.31(e).....47

8 C.F.R. § 208.31(g) .....48

8 C.F.R. § 208.5(a).....48

8 C.F.R. § 235.3 .....5

8 C.F.R. § 235.3(d) .....33

8 C.F.R. § 287.3 ..... 37, 38

8 C.F.R. § 292.5(b) .....48

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13).....33

8 U.S.C. § 1158(c) .....36

8 U.S.C. § 1158(d)(4).....48

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A).....47

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1).....5

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(i) .....5

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(A)(ii) .....47

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B) ..... 6, 46, 48

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(i) .....49

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(ii) ..... 5, 47

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(III) .....48

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iv) .....49

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(C) .....28

8 U.S.C. § 1229(3) .....32

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(a)(1) ..... 31, 32, 33

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(a)(3) .....31

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(4)(A) .....31

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(4) .....5

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)..... 6, 48

8 U.S.C. § 1362.....31

Fed R. Civ. P. 23(f).....14

**Other Authorities**

Gustavo Solis, *Remain in Mexico: Migrants Face Uphill Climb to Get Out of Program*, San Diego Union Tribune (Aug. 12, 2019).....13

Human Rights First, *Delivered to Danger: Illegal Remain in Mexico Policy Imperils Asylum Seekers’ Lives and Denies Due Process* (Aug. 2019) .....13

Innovation Law Lab, *The Artesia Report* .....45

Kari E. Hong and Stephen Manning, *Getting it Righted: Access to Counsel in Rapid Removals*, 101 Marquette L. Rev. 673, 699–700 (2018) .....45

Kate Morrissey, *CBP Sends Asylum Seekers Back to Mexico Without Required Screening*, San Diego Union Tribune (Mar. 21, 2019) .....13

Maya Srikrishnan, *She Escaped a Kidnapping at Gunpoint – and Then a New Nightmare Began*, Voice of San Diego (Oct. 16, 2019).....10

Tom K. Wong, Vanessa Cecena, *Seeking Asylum, Part 2* at 4–5, U.S. Immigration Policy Center (Oct. 29, 2019) .....13
